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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Project Description 

This report has been prepared for the Town of Canton (the “Town”) by BSC Group 
(“BSC”) in order to provide the Town with an analysis and comparison of existing and 
proposed development potential of properties adjacent utility gaps in the Route 44 
corridor portion of the Canton Water Pollution Control Authority (WPCA) sewershed 
(the “Site”). The purpose of this study is to, 1) determine whether gaps in utility service 
(natural gas, public water, and public sewer) along Route 44 are limiting development 
potential of the abutting properties, 2) determine the approximate cost associated with 
installation of new utilities to fill gaps in service, 3) determine the maximum potential 
and growth as a result of utility expansion, and 4) provide a summary of results and a 
recommendation to the Town based on existing and anticipated growth compared to 
upfront construction costs, borne by the Town, associated with expanding utility 
coverage. 

1.2 Project Location 

The Site consists of properties located in Canton, Connecticut, Hartford County along 
approximately 1.5 miles (7,700 feet) of Connecticut State Route 44. The limits of the 
study are properties on either side of Route 44 from the western limit of the Canton 
sewershed, (approximately 800 feet west of the intersection with Sterling Drive) to the 
eastern limit of the sewershed (approximately at the intersection with Secret Lake 
Road). (See Figure 1 - Site Location Map). 

1.3 Base Mapping 

Using the Town of Canton Geographic Information System (GIS) Interactive Mapping, 
which is publicly available from the Town of Canton Assessor’s Office, all parcels 
directly abutting Route 44 within the study area were reviewed for acreage, assessed 
value, zone, utility service and environmental conditions topography, floodplains, 
wetlands and listed species). Base mapping was prepared showing each of these parcels 
using a combination of Canton GIS mapping, Connecticut Department of 
Transportation (CTDOT) 2004 Light Detection and Ranging (LIDAR) survey data, 
Canton Water Pollution Control mapping, and CTDOT 2012 Aerial Imagery.  
Properties within the Site have been color coded to distinguish development zones.  
Base mapping is a part of the plan set, which has been included as Figures 2 through 6. 

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BSC performed a Utility Expansion and Development Study order to provide the Town with an 
analysis and comparison of existing and proposed development potential of properties adjacent 
utility gaps in the Route 44 corridor portion of the Canton Water WPCA sewershed.  The 
existing development potential for subject parcels within the study area was estimated by using 
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the lack of public utilities and the existing zoning regulations as the limiting factor.  The future 
development potential for the subject parcels within the study area was estimated by assuming 
the parcels would have access to public utilities.  The future development potential also 
considered factors such as topography, floodplain, wetlands, listed species, Form-Based 
zoning code, and a practical construction factor.  The comparison of the existing and future 
development potential resulted in an estimated increase in building square footage for each of 
the subject parcels.  Our analysis indicated a potential increase of building square footage of 
approximately 340,000 sf if public utilities become available in the gap areas. 

Based on information provided by the Tax Assessor, we assumed an average tax revenue 
increase of $4.47/building square foot increase across the Site, for a total future tax revenue 
increase of approximately $1,500,000.  We estimated the cost of construction for sanitary 
sewer, water and natural gas, including all incidental construction, to fill the gaps within the 
study area at approximately $11,441,000 for a rate of return of approximately 7.6 years. 

This Rate of Return assumes the town bears the full cost of all the utility upgrades, as well as 
that all the parcels within the Site are fully developed in the first year.  We have provided a 
more detailed analysis of the Rate of Return with assumptions for the level of build-out over 
time.  These can be seen in Section 5.4. 

3.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS DEVELOPMENT POTENTIAL 

3.1 Methodology 

Based on direction from the Town Assessor, the most significant impact on property 
assessment is building square footage.  Therefore, we analyzed the limiting effect that 
on-site septic systems, on-site water wells, and on-site heating systems 
(oil/propane/etc.) would have on the building footprint within the subject parcels and 
then prepared associated conceptual development scenarios on these parcels.  These 
maximum building footprints under existing conditions would then be compared with 
the maximum building footprints under proposed conditions (assuming construction of 
the utility gaps) and the difference would be used to determine the maximum tax 
revenue achievable under future conditions. 

3.2 Analysis 

The properties within the Site analyzed as part of this study are those which meet all 
the following criteria: 

 Properties with no existing access to public sewer, public water or natural gas.  
The development potential of those properties with access to all three (3) 
utilities is already maximized, due to the access of those utilities. 

 Properties with a size greater than approximately 30,000 square feet.  Smaller 
sites, and associated smaller buildings, generally are not restricted by lack of 
public water and/or sewer. 

 Properties located in commercial zones. The majority of parcels within the Site 
are zoned commercial.  Parcels in residential zones could potentially be 
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subdivided to smaller lots, which could then be accommodated with wells and 
septic.  It was not within the scope of this study to analyze individual residential 
lots and their potential to subdivide. 

 Properties that are either undeveloped or underdeveloped compared to the 
maximum development footprint allowed by the zoning regulations.  The 
maximum development of a property is determined by the zoning regulations.  
If a property is already developed to the approximate maximum allowed by the 
regulations and does not currently have access to public utilities, then future 
access to public utilities would not afford its ability to increase the development 
footprint.  Although there may be inherent value in the access to public utilities, 
this was not considered for properties already developed to their approximate 
maximum development footprint. 

Based on the above criteria, 61 parcels were analyzed.  These can be seen in Figures 2 
and 3 and are listed in Section 4.3 below. 

3.2.1 Septic 

Of the 61 parcels that were analyzed, nine (9) parcels were identified that did 
not have access to sanitary sewer, were greater than or equal to approximately 
30,000 square feet, and were not developed to the approximate maximum 
allowed per zoning. The following criteria were used to define “access to 
sanitary sewer” for the purposes of this study: 

 The presence of a sanitary main within the Route 44 corridor directly 
fronting the subject property (i.e. a sewer connection would not require 
crossing the Metropolitan District (MDC) 48-inch raw water main. 

 The presence of a sanitary main within the Route 44 corridor within a 
reasonable distance that a connection could be achieved from the subject 
property without crossing the MDC 48-inch raw water main. 

Septic system capacity is a function of topography, soil conditions (specifically, 
its ability to percolate flow) and depth to restrictive layer (typically either ledge 
or seasonal high groundwater).  On our compiled base mapping, we placed the 
maximum conceptual septic system that we thought each subject parcel could 
accommodate, based on the following factors: 

 We assumed the system would be a gravity system and therefore be 
placed on the downgradient portion of the site. 

 It was spaced away from site features as required by the Connecticut 
Department of Public Health (CT DPH) CT Public Health Code On-site 
Sewage Disposal Regulations and Technical Standards for Subsurface 
Sewage Disposal Systems, 2015 edition (CT DPH Technical 
Requirements) 
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Per the CT DPH Technical Requirements, each septic design must 
accommodate a Minimum Length Septic System (MLSS), based upon site 
conditions (topography, soil conditions, and depth to restrictive layer).  Using 
the assumed maximum conceptual septic system length, we made assumptions 
for the site conditions to back calculate into a design flow associated with each 
system.  We made assumptions for the site conditions of each property as 
follows: 

 Topography – we used topography from our base mapping in the area 
of the conceptual septic system. 

 Soil Conditions – we used limited data, supplied by the Farmington 
Valley Health District (FVHD).  They provided us with several test pits 
and percolation tests in properties within the Site.  The test pit and 
percolation test data is included as Appendix B. We also utilized The 
US Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service 
(NRCS) online capabilities to run a Custom Soil Resource Report for 
State of Connecticut, specifically for the Site.  This report shows soil 
types, and their general characteristics, within the Site.  It has been 
included as Appendix C.  Some of the characteristics included the 
percolation capability of the soil and the depth to restrictive layer.  This 
data confirmed the limited test pit data we received from FVHD, and 
therefore provided a degree of confidence that it was sufficient to make 
soil characteristic and depth to restrictive layer assumptions for subject 
parcels where we did not have test pit data.  

Using the maximum conceptual design flow for each subject parcel, we 
determined the maximum building footprint that would be able to be served by 
the septic system.  We utilized 1 square foot of building (office or retail) per 0.1 
gallon per day (GPD) of design flow, as specified by Section IV “Design 
Flows,” Table 4 of the CT DPH Technical Requirements.  We then used this 
footprint to prepare a conceptual site plan for each of the subject parcels.  If the 
site-specific building footprint, septic footprint and associated zoning 
bulk/dimensional requirements (setbacks, parking, etc.) could be 
accommodated by a parcel, that building footprint was used to determine the 
existing conditions development potential.  If the site-specific building 
footprint, septic footprint and associated zoning bulk/dimensional requirements 
could not be accommodated by a parcel, then the building footprint was reduced 
to a point such that it could be accommodated by the parcel. 

In no case, did we assume a site septic system could handle greater than 7,500 
GPD.  Design flows greater than 7,500 GPD require permitting through CT 
DEEP and not through CT DPH.  CT DEEP permitting requires a more 
interactive and complex permitting process that includes groundwater hydraulic 
monitoring that is not possible within the limits of this study scope.  It becomes 
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even more complex when on-site water wells are also required on the same site 
as CT DEEP regulated septic systems.  Based on our experience, as well as 
discussions with developers, we have assumed that the cost, complexity and 
unknown upfront factors of permitting a septic system greater than 7,500 GPD 
would be an inherent limiting factor. 

The following table presents our estimated current development potential for 
the nine (9) parcels currently without access to sanitary sewer, as listed below. 

BSC Lot # Address 
Max Conceptual 
Bldg SF w/out 

Sanitary
4 375 Albany Tpk 5775 sf
5 370 Albany Tpk 9,844 sf
7 364 Albany Tpk 10,654 sf
8 361 Albany Tpk 61,688 sf

10 345 Albany Tpk 29,167 sf
17 320 Albany Tpk 14,625 sf
20 59 East Hill Rd 13,500 sf
24 321 Albany Tpk 9,750 sf
26 315 Albany Tpk 5,906 sf

 

3.2.2 On-Site Water Well 

Of the 61 parcels that were analyzed, 56 did not have access to public water.  A 
conceptual well capacity analysis was performed on each of these sites to 
determine the maximum building floor area that could be supported by an on-
site water well. 

The ability of on-site water wells to supply sufficient yield is difficult to 
quantify or estimate without actual well data on a parcel by parcel basis.  
Geologic conditions are such that similar wells in locations as close as 50’ may 
exhibit significantly different yields.  Based upon data supplied by the FVHD, 
there are significant variations in well yield for properties within the Site.  Well 
yield results varied between 1.25 gallons per minute (GPM) and 30 GPM.  
Besides yield variations, there are other unknowns, such as the potential for 
groundwater contaminants.  In cases where there may be sufficient yield, there 
may be potential contamination issues with existing groundwater that would 
need to be treated. 

Even with low yield results and contaminants, it may be possible to engineer 
functional water systems.  Each site is specific and the well system design 
would potentially depend on factors such as the following: 

 Type and size of holding tank.  Smaller yields could be accommodated 
by holding tanks. 

 Treatment system.  This depends on the type of contaminants 
discovered in during the yield tests. 
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 Location on site.  This can vary based on natural features (open water 
courses) and man-made features (footing drains, septic systems, etc.). 

It is not within the scope of this study to perform detailed analyses of potential 
water systems on a site by site basis.  Although in many cases it may be possible 
to engineer, permit and construct water systems on sites with challenging 
geological or contaminant issues, these issues, as well as the additional 
construction costs associated with well development, present an inherent 
limiting factor in the development of sites that require on-site water wells.  After 
reviewing data from the FVHD, we noted that the minimum on-site well yield 
was tested at 1.25 GPM. Although we do not have information indicating any 
on-site water tank designs that may work in conjunction with the lowest-yield 
well, we assume the well can produce approximately 1,000 gallons during a 12-
hour period, which is our assumption for the longest work day for a typical 
business.   

Using the known data from FVHD, as well as the inherent limiting development 
factors of on-site water wells, we have assumed a maximum well yield of 1,000 
GPD.  As referenced in the Septic section above, we utilized 1 square foot of 
building (office or retail) per 0.1 GPD of design flow.  We have therefore 
assumed that the maximum office/retail building size for any lot that requires 
on-site water wells is 10,000 square feet.  For any parcels that currently do not 
have access to public water and contain buildings with greater than 10,000 
square feet of floor area, we assumed the maximum floor area that could be 
accommodated by on site water wells to be the current floor area. 

3.2.3 On-Site Heating 

The lack of available natural gas to a site, and its effect on site development 
potential, is difficult to quantify.  Other forms of building heating, including oil 
and propane, are available.  Although natural gas would most times be 
preferable to other, on-site sources of heating, the lack of natural gas would not 
prevent development.  There may be an inherent value to a site with access to 
gas for the following reasons: 

 Less development cost since it does not require on-site tanks and 
associated appurtenances. 

 The impact of on-site heat source tanks may remove developable site 
area. 

 The cost of natural gas may be less than oil or propane. 
 The site upkeep of on-site heat sources is a maintenance item not 

required for natural gas. 

These costs are minor, however, compared to the total cost of developing and 
maintaining a site, especially smaller sites where relatively small oil or propane 
tanks would be sufficient to provide the building heating needs.  While the 
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availability of natural gas may be beneficial to site development, and there may 
be a small inherent value to the availability of natural gas, we did not consider 
the lack of available natural gas to be of any limiting factor under the existing 
future development potential. 

4.0 FUTURE CONDITIONS DEVELOPMENT POTENTIAL 

4.1 Methodology 

As previously mentioned, the most significant impact on property assessment is 
building square footage.  The future conditions development potential assumes the site 
development is not limited by a lack of available public utilities.  Therefore, we 
prepared conceptual development scenarios associated with the maximum building 
footprint allowed by the zoning regulations, on the subject parcels.  Based upon 
information provided by the Tax Assessor, we determined the existing tax revenue per 
building square foot, for each subject parcel.  We then took the average tax revenue per 
building square foot ($4.47/sf) and applied it to the maximum increase of potential 
building square foot to determine the total maximum tax revenue increase across all the 
subject parcels. 

4.2 Analysis 

For each subject parcel without public sewer, we determined a maximum building 
footprint (25% of the total acreage) of the total allowed by the zoning regulations.  We 
then determined the minimum number of parking spaces that would be required by the 
zoning regulation for the building and prepared a conceptual site plan that depicted a 
potential site layout.  If the site-specific building footprint, and associated zoning 
bulk/dimensional requirements (setbacks, parking, etc.) could not be accommodated by 
a parcel, then the building footprint was reduced.  A conceptual site layout was 
produced, through an iterative process, such that an approximate maximum building 
footprint was realized. We also produced two (2) additional conceptual site plans for 
parcels that did have access to public sewer. We have included these conceptual site 
plans in Figures 4 – 6.  

Due to the number of parcels we analyzed without public water, however, we were not 
able to produce conceptual site plans for each of these parcels.  We did determine, 
though, that for the 12 parcels for which we prepared conceptual site plans, the 
maximum building footprint allowed by zoning was roughly equal to the maximum 
building floor area realized in the conceptual site plans.  For our analysis of the 
maximum potential building floor area for those parcels without public water, we are 
assuming the maximum potential building floor area is the maximum building footprint 
allowed by zoning.  These potential footprints, however, assume no other site 
restrictions, either natural, practical or per the zoning code.  In order to account for 
these restrictions, we have considered the following: 

 Topographical restrictions. 
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 Floodplain restrictions. 
 Wetlands restrictions. 
 Species restrictions. 
 Relaxing of the zoning restrictions per the Form Based Code portion of the 

zoning code. 
 Practical construction restrictions. 

4.2.1 Topography Limitations 

Using the topography generated from 2004 CTDOT Lidar Data, we analyzed 
the approximate slopes and grade changes of each site. From an engineering 
perspective, a site can be designed even with extreme topography present. 
However, we understand that substantial earthwork and/or retaining walls can 
be cost-prohibitive, and may be a very unattractive feature to a potential 
developer. Therefore, we categorized 10 parcels as topographically 
challenging. Although the base mapping shows that many of the sites exhibit 
grade change, we feel that only severe topography is a prohibitive site feature. 
To account for the loss to development potential to the site, we have assumed a 
reduction in the maximum future development footprint.  The parcels, and their 
associated reduction due to topographical limitations are as follows: 

 Lot 1 – 15% 
 Lot 2 – 10% 
 Lot 5 – 0% because the topography is in wetlands, which is already 

undevelopable, and accounted for in the wetlands limitation reduction 
(see Section 4.2.3) 

 Lot 8 – 25% 
 Lot 10 – 15% 
 Lot 16 – 15% 
 Lot 18 – 15% 
 Lot 31 – 10% 
 Lot 98 – 20% 
 Lot 100 – 25% 

4.2.2 Floodplain Limitations 

In accordance with Section 6.2 Floodplain Management, of the zoning 
regulations, there are restrictions on development within a floodplain.  We 
analyzed FEMA mapping (Flood Insurance Rate Map, Hartford County, CT 
Panel 308 of 675, Map No. 09003C0308F, Effective Date September 26, 2008 
and Flood Insurance Rate Map, Hartford County, CT Panel 309 of 675, Map 
No. 09003C0309F, Effective Date September 26, 2008) to determine properties 
within the Site that were subject to base flooding.  We are showing the limits 
of the base flood elevation on the plan set.  FEMA mapping has been included 
as Appendix A, and is also shown on Figures 2 - 6.  We determined that several 
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of the 61 properties were analyzed are situated within the base flood, including 
Lots 19, 21, 26, 28, 43, 61, 63, 74, and 76. 

Although the local regulations require a higher level of development standard 
for properties within the floodplain, development is still possible.  None of these 
properties within the floodplain are located within the floodway, which would 
have required further restrictions.  For those properties within the floodplain, 
we have assumed a 10% reduction in the maximum future development 
footprint. 

4.2.3 Wetlands Limitation 

In accordance with the Town of Canton Regulations of the Inland Wetlands and 
Watercourses Agency, there are restrictions to development within town 
wetlands and associated upland review areas.  We analyzed town GIS data, 
available on the town website to determine properties within the Site that were 
situated within wetland areas.    We are showing the limits of wetland on the 
plan set.  We understand that the areas of wetland shown on the town GIS are 
shown as approximate wetland areas and that actual delineation must be 
performed by a licensed soil scientist.  We also assumed that areas depicted as 
wetlands on the GIS, but which are currently developed, would most likely not 
be delineated as wetlands.  We have assumed that these developed areas within 
GIS limits of wetlands are NOT actually wetlands. 

We determined that 13 parcels within the Site are situated within wetland areas.  
Depending on the relative area of wetlands per parcel, we have assumed either 
a 10%, 30%, or 50% reduction in the maximum future development footprint.  
The parcels are as follows: 

 10% Reduction – Lots 7, 21, 31, and 33. 
 30% Reduction – Lots 5, 23, 30, 35, 37, 42 and 74. 
 50% Reduction – Lots 39 and 43. 

4.2.4 Listed Species Restrictions 

In accordance with zoning requirements, projects located within area of listed 
species (CT DEEP Natural Diversity Database boundaries) must submit a CT 
DEEP review request.  The Planning & Zoning Commission typically requires 
the CT DEEP recommendations be implemented as a condition of the Site Plan 
Approval permit.  It has been our experience that, although these 
recommendations can have project cost and schedule implications, they 
generally do not restrict the development footprint.  The recommendations are 
specific to the type of species that are listed so it is not known what specific 
restrictions may be placed on which parcels. 

We have analyzed the “CT DEEP Natural Diversity Data Base Areas, Canton, 
CT, June 2017,” (Appendix D) and determined that the majority of the Site is 
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located within CT DEEP listed species.  We have not assumed, however, that 
any specific parcel will be restricted due to its location within this area. 

4.2.5 Form-Based Code 

The Town of Canton has recently adopted a Form-Based Code for Design 
Districts, which has relaxed bulk and dimensional requirements for lots within 
designated areas.  Our site is located within three (3) of the design districts; 
Harts Corner Design Village District, Canton Village Design Village District, 
and East Gateway Design Village District.  We determined that our estimated 
maximum building footprints (described below in Section 4.2 below) were 
based on: 

 Parking as it relates to maximum site impervious coverage. 
 Maximum building coverage allowed by the zoning regulations. 

The Form Based Code provides relief for, among other things, parking, site 
impervious coverage and building coverage. We have assumed a potential 
increase of 15% in the maximum future development footprint due to the ability 
to relax these requirements that the Form-Based Code affords. 

4.2.6 Practical Construction Restrictions 

As discussed in Section 3.1, the most significant factor in property value 
assessment is building square footage.  The purpose of our analysis, taking 
multiple factors into consideration, is to determine the maximum future 
development footprint so that this number may be used to determine potential 
future tax revenue.  It is not reasonable or prudent, however, to assume that 
each site will in fact be developed to this maximum footprint, especially since 
potential town financial commitments may be based on the future development 
of the parcels within the Site.  We have therefore applied a 10% reduction to 
the maximum future development footprint, for each parcel, as a practical 
construction consideration.  

4.3 Results 

Our conceptual well analysis indicated that six (6) parcels are limited by lack 
of available public sewer and 30 of are limited by lack of available public water. 

The following table assumes a full build of the utility gap areas, and lists future maximum floor 
area increase and associated yearly tax revenue associated with the floor area increase.  The tax 
revenue increase is based on the tax revenue per building square foot average of $4.47/sf.
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BSC 
Lot # 

Address 
Available 

Public 
Utilities 

Existing 
Bldg SF  

Max 
Existing 

Conceptual 
Bldg SF

Max Future 
Conceptual 

Bldg SF 

Maximum 
Yearly 

Potential 
Tax Revue

1 104 Dyer Ave S,G 0 sf 10,000 sf 21,000 sf $49,170
2 401 Albany Tpk S 0 sf 10,000 sf 19,200 sf $41,124
4 375 Albany Tpk None 0 sf 5,500 sf 5,500 sf $0 
5 370 Albany Tpk None 5,760 sf 9,844 sf 37,713 sf $124,576
7 364 Albany Tpk None 6,880 sf 10,000 sf 25,000 sf $67,050
8 361 Albany Tpk None 1,575 sf 10,000 sf 50,456 sf $180,839
9 352 Albany Tpk S 2,036 sf 10,000 sf 19,408 sf $40,446

10 345 Albany Tpk None 4,824 sf 10,000 sf 29,508 sf $87,200
12 8 Slvr Mine Acr None 1,344 sf 5,478 sf 5,478 sf $0 
14 6 Slvr Mine Acr None 1,420 sf 5,072 sf 5,072 sf $0 
16 4 Slvr Mine Acr None 1,718 sf 4,687 sf 4,687 sf  $0 
17 320 Albany Tpk None 1,630 sf 7,200 sf 7,200 sf  $0 
18 2 Slvr Mine Acr None 1,742 sf 4,504 sf 4,504 sf $0 
19 316 Albany Tpk None 0 sf 9,750 sf 9,750 sf $0 
20 59 East Hill Rd None 1,989 sf 5,400 sf 5,400 sf $0 
21 312 Albany Tpk S 3,416 sf 10,000 sf 10,956 sf $4,271
23 310 Albany Tpk S 28,080 sf 28,080 sf 39,449 sf $50,820
24 321 Albany Tpk None 4,128 sf 9,750 sf 18,147 sf $36,415
25 306 Albany Tpk S 975 sf 7,326 sf 7,326 sf $0 
26 315 Albany Tpk None 6,100 sf 6,100 sf 12,600 sf $29,055
27 298 Albany Tpk S 4,200 sf 10,000 sf 13,525 sf $15,758
28 309 Albany Tpk S 400 sf 6,695 sf 6,695 sf $0 
29 296 Albany Tpk S 4,375 sf 10,000 sf 10,482 sf $2,155
30 305 Albany Tpk S 2,322 sf 6,706 sf 6,706 sf $0 
31 290 Albany Tpk S 5,500 sf 10,000 sf 12,416 sf $10,801
32 301 Albany Tpk S 1,182 sf 9,355 sf 9,355 sf $0 
33 288 Albany Tpk S 953 sf 7,405 sf 7,405 sf $0 
34 299 Albany Tpk S 1,788 sf 10,000 sf 11,271 sf $5,682
35 286 Albany Tpk S 914 sf 10,000 sf 14,044 sf $18,076
36 295 Albany Tpk S 0 sf 10,000 sf 67,275 sf $256,019
37 282 Albany Tpk S 1,268 sf 5,602 sf 5,602 sf $0 
38 291 Albany Tpk S 7,120 sf 10,000 sf 11,947 sf $8,705
39 280 Albany Tpk S 1,968 sf 7,326 sf 7,326 sf $0 
40 285 Albany Tpk S 2,283 sf 10,000 sf 36,969 sf $120,553
41 272 Albany Tpk S 2,382 sf 9,468 sf 9,468 sf $0 
42 277 Albany Tpk S 10,424 sf 10,424 sf 17,752 sf $32,756
43 250 Albany Tpk S,W 23,048 sf 23,048 sf 30,274 sf $0 
44 271 Albany Tpk S 1,495 sf 10,000 sf 15,780 sf $25,835
47 244 Albany Tpk S,W 3,099 sf 9,919 sf 9,919 sf $0 
51 232 Albany Tpk S 1,000 sf 7,664 sf 7,664 sf $0 
53 228 Albany Tpk S 1,452 sf 10,000 sf 12,286 sf $10,216
54 253 Albany Tpk S,W 336 sf 7,214 sf 7,214 sf $0 
57 220 Albany Tpk None 22,014 sf 22,014 sf 29,869 sf $35,110
58 247 Albany Tpk S,W 3,261 sf 7,664 sf 7,664 sf $0 
59 220 Albany Tpk S 2,800 sf 6,312 sf 6,312 sf $0 
61 210 Albany Tpk S 2,136 sf 10,000 sf 16,129 sf $27,397
62 241 Albany Tpk S,W 1,329 sf 11,046 sf 11,046 sf $0 
63 200 Albany Tpk S,G 4,500 sf 5,579 sf 5,579 sf $0 



15 
 

68 225 Albany Tpk S 3,958 sf 10,000 sf 13,864 sf $17,270
70 215 Albany Tpk S 5,650 sf 10,000 sf 15,892 sf $26,339
71 188 Albany Tpk S,G 4,347 sf 9,130 sf 9,130 sf $0 
74 211 Albany Tpk S 6,680 sf 10,000 sf 30,534 sf $91,785
76 207 Albany Tpk S 1,988 sf 6,188 sf 6,188 sf $0 
82 195 Albany Tpk S 3,016 sf 10,000 sf 12,173 sf $9,713
84 191 Albany Tpk S 17,100 8,679 sf 8,679 sf $0 
90 175 Albany Tpk S,G 1,916 10,000 sf 22,655 sf $56,568
92 171-173 Albany S,G 3,760 sf 10,000 sf 10,031 sf $0 
94 163 Albany Tpk S,G 8,565 sf 10,000 sf 16,456 sf $28,858
96 161 Albany Tpk S,G 2,886 sf 8,228 sf 8,228 sf $0 
98 155 Albany Tpk S,G 2,112 sf 7,405 sf 7,405 sf $0 

100 153 Albany Tpk S,G 3,842 sf 5,884 sf 5,884 sf $0 
S – Sanitary Sewer                                              Total Potential Yearly Tax Revenue = $1,500,000 
W – Public Water 
G – Natural Gas 

The total maximum future conceptual building increase is approximately 
340,000 sf.  At $4.47/sf, we estimate a maximum potential yearly tax revenue 
increase of approximately $1,500,000 to the town, based on full construction of 
the utility gaps. 

A full site analysis matrix has been provided in Appendix F, which documents 
existing parcel information, maximum existing building footprints and 
maximum future building footprints, with adjustment for zoning and 
environmental factors. 

4.3.1 Potential Maximum Efficiency Results 

Although it was not part of the scope of this study to determine differing utility 
gap build-out scenarios and the resulting tax revenue increase, we observed 
specific areas/parcels that would appear to provide the greatest increase of tax 
revenue if public utilities were provided.  As expected, the greatest increases in 
tax revenue were seen on the larger parcels. We noticed there is a particular 
cluster of larger parcels located between Dyer Avenue and East Hill Road (BSC 
Lots 1, 2, 5, 7-10) that, if provided public water and sewer and full built, could 
generate an estimated $590,000 yearly tax revenue, based on and additional 
potential 132,000 square feet of building footprint at $4.47/sf. 

5.0 UTILITY EXPANSION 

The final component of our study after determining the gaps in utility service along the Route 
44 corridor was to prepare an opinion of probable cost for the Town to construct and/or extend 
sanitary sewer, public water, and natural gas service. A major factor in the cost of adding utility 
services is the presence of a 48-inch MDC raw water main that runs down the middle of Route 
44. There is a substantial fee (on the order of approximately $300k) that must be paid to MDC 
to cross their water main with any utilities, therefore it would be more economically feasible 
to provide utility services on both sides of the road. Additionally, since Route 44 is a State 
road, the construction must comply with the CTDOT requirements in Maintenance Directive 
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93-1 for a permanent trench pavement replacement, which requires a milling operation from 
shoulder to centerline along the entire trench length. Since utilities will have to be installed on 
both sides of the road, this essentially requires that the road will have to be milled from 
shoulder to shoulder. Unit costs have been compiled from CT DOT, NH DOT, and recent 
contractor bids and can be found in Appendix E. Each type of utility service is described in 
greater detail below:  

5.1 Sanitary Sewer  

The majority of the parcels in the study area have access to sanitary sewer, with the 
only gap in service being Dyer Avenue to East Hill Road. The total length of pipe 
required would be approximately 2,400 feet in each direction, for a total of 4,800 linear 
feet. Based on information from the Canton Water Pollution Control Authority, the 
average cost per linear foot ranges between $250 - $300.  We have assumed a cost of 
$275 per linear foot, which results in a total cost for sanitary sewer installation of 
$1,320,000.  

5.2 Water  

The majority of the parcels in the study area do not have access to public water. Public 
water is available on the south side of the road from 250 Albany Turnpike to 220 
Albany Tpk and Dowd Avenue to Secret Lake Road. There are also several locations 
where a lateral crosses to the north side of the road, however they only provide service 
to the immediate parcels. The total length of pipe required would be approximately 
14,200 linear feet.  Based on information from the Connecticut Water, the average cost 
per linear foot ranges between $200 - $350.  We have assumed a cost $300 per linear 
foot, which results in a total cost for water main installation of $4,260,000. 

5.3 Natural Gas  

The majority of the parcels in the study area do not have access to natural gas. Based 
on mapping from CNG, there appears to be natural gas service on both sides of the 
street from Dowd Avenue to Secret Lake Road. The total length of pipe required would 
be approximately 13,800 linear feet. We have assumed a cost per linear foot of $100, 
which results in a total cost for natural gas main installation of $1,380,000. 

For the full expansion of all three (3) utilities as indicated above, a cost of 
approximately $11,441,000 was estimated, which includes major items such as new 
asphalt, milling, utility installation, traffic maintenance, and mobilization, as well as an 
8% contingency. 

5.4 Estimated Approximate Rate of Return 

Based on an estimated total cost of $11,441,000 and a yearly maximum tax revenue 
increase of $1,500,000, the rate of return of the Town investment in public utilities for the 
entire site is approximately 7.6 years.  This assumes that the Town bears the full cost of 
the utility installation and that all the parcels within the site are fully developed. 
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Based on information provided by the Town Planner, new building square footage along 
the Route 44 corridor, in areas with utilities, has increased over the last 10 years at an 
average of approximately 3,800 square feet per year.  This is approximately 1%, per year, 
of the maximum estimated potential available building square footage increase.  We have 
provided the following tables to indicate what the rate of return might be at various levels 
of development. These assume the town will bear the full cost of the utility installation and 
do not include the cost of services incurred by the additional development or interest paid 
by the Town as part of debt service.  The tables assume the following: 

 Total Cost of Utility Upgrade - $11,400,000 
 Total Available Building SF Increase – 340,000 sf 
 Yearly Tax Revenue - $4,47/sf of Building Area 

100% Buildout Rate = 1% Per Year 

 

Year 
Total 

Building 
Increase (SF) 

Yearly Tax 
Revenue 
Increase 

Rate of Return 
(Years) 

Construction 
Cost 

Remaining 

1 3,400 $15,198 749 $11,384,802 

2 6,800 $30,396 374 $11,354,406 

3 10,200 $45,594 248 $11,308,812 

4 13,600 $60,792 185 $11,248,020 

5 17,000 $75,990 147 $11,172,030 

6 20,400 $91,188 122 $11,080,842 

7 23,800 $106,386 103 $10,974,456 

8 27,200 $121,584 89 $10,852,872 

9 30,600 $136,782 78 $10,716,090 

10 34,000 $151,980 70 $10,564,110 
20 68,000 $303,960 27 $8,208,420 
30 102,000 $455,940 10 $4,332,930 
38 129,200 $577,524 0.2 $138,282 
39 132,600 $592,722 0 $454,440 
40 136,000 $607,920 0 $1,062,360 
50 170,000 $759,900 0 $7,977,450 
60 204,000 $911,880 0 $16,412,340 
70 238,000 $1,063,860 0 $26,367,030 
80 272,000 $1,215,840 0 $37,841,520 
90 306,000 $1,367,820 0 $50,835,810 

100 340,000 $1,519,800 0 $65,349,900 
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100% Buildout Rate = 5% Per Year 

Year 
Total Building 
Increase (SF) 

Yearly Tax 
Revenue 
Increase 

Rate of 
Return 
(Years) 

Construction 
Cost 

Remaining 

1 17,000 $75,990 149 $11,324,010 

2 34,000 $151,980 74 $11,172,030 

3 51,000 $227,970 48 $10,944,060 

4 68,000 $303,960 35 $10,640,100 

5 85,000 $379,950 27 $10,260,150 

6 102,000 $455,940 22 $9,804,210 

7 119,000 $531,930 17 $9,272,280 

8 136,000 $607,920 14 $8,664,360 

9 153,000 $683,910 12 $7,980,450 

10 170,000 $759,900 10 $7,220,550 

11 187,000 $835,890 8 $6,384,660 

12 204,000 $911,880 6 $5,472,780 

13 221,000 $987,870 5 $4,484,910 

14 238,000 $1,063,860 3 $3,421,050 

15 255,000 $1,139,850 2 $2,281,200 

16 272,000 $1,215,840 1 $1,065,360 

17 289,000 $1,291,830 0.2 $226,470 

18 306,000 $1,367,820 0 $1,594,290 

19 323,000 $1,443,810 0 $3,038,100 

20 340,000 $1,519,800 0 $4,557,900 
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Since a full 100% buildout of 340,000 square feet is unrealistic, we also analyzed a 70% 
maximum buildout (238,000 square feet) with an average growth rate of 3.5%. This 
scenario would result in a 20-year buildout period with a full return on investment in 21 
years, assuming the Town bears the full cost of the utility installation. This also does not 
account for the cost of services incurred by the additional development or interest paid by 
the Town as part of debt service. See the table below. 

 

Year 
Total Building 
Increase (SF) 

Yearly Tax 
Revenue 
Increase 

Rate of 
Return 
(Years) 

Construction 
Cost 

Remaining 

1 11,900 $53,193 213 $11,346,807 

2 23,800 $106,386 106 $11,240,421 

3 35,700 $159,579 69 $11,080,842 

4 47,600 $212,772 51 $10,868,070 

5 59,500 $265,965 40 $10,602,105 

6 71,400 $319,158 32 $10,282,947 

7 83,300 $372,351 27 $9,910,596 

8 95,200 $425,544 22 $9,485,052 

9 107,100 $478,737 19 $9,006,315 

10 119,000 $531,930 16 $8,474,385 

11 130,900 $585,123 13 $7,889,262 

12 142,800 $638,316 11 $7,250,946 

13 154,700 $691,509 9 $6,559,437 

14 166,600 $744,702 8 $5,814,735 

15 178,500 $797,895 6 $5,016,840 

16 190,400 $851,088 5 $4,165,752 

17 202,300 $904,281 4 $3,261,471 

18 214,200 $957,474 2 $2,303,997 

19 226,100 $1,010,667 1 $1,293,330 

20 238,000 $1,063,860 0.2 $229,470 

21 238,000 $1,063,860 0 $834,390 

 

 

5.4.1 Potential Maximum Efficiency Rate of Return 

As mentioned in Section 4.3.1, we analyzed an area in the utility gap that, if public 
water and sewer were constructed, would appear to provide the most efficient rate of 
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return.  The cost of the public improvements in this area is associated with 4,800 linear 
feet of sanitary sewer and 5,000 linear feet of public water, at a total estimated cost of 
$4,700,000.  Given the maximum potential tax increase of $590,000, this results in an 
estimated Rate of Return of 8.0 years, which shows the construction of utilities in this 
area does not provide a more efficient Rate of Return than the full build scenario.  This 
assumes that the Town bears the full cost of the utility installation and that all the 
parcels within this particular area are fully developed.  The utility expansion area can 
be seen in Figure 8 and the associated cost estimate can be seen in Appendix F. 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

BSC performed a Utility Expansion and Development Study order to provide the Town with an 
analysis and comparison of existing and proposed development potential of properties adjacent 
utility gaps in the Route 44 corridor portion of the Canton Water WPCA sewershed.  The 
existing development potential for subject parcels within the study area was estimated by using 
the lack of public utilities and the existing zoning regulations as the limiting factor.  The future 
development potential for the subject parcels within the study area was estimated by assuming 
the parcels would have access to public utilities.  The future development potential also 
considered factors such as topography, floodplain, wetlands, listed species, Form-Based 
zoning code, and a practical construction factor.  The comparison of the existing and future 
development potential resulted in an estimated increase in building square footage for each of 
the subject parcels.  Our analysis indicated a potential increase of building square footage of 
approximately 340,000 sf if public utilities become available in the gap areas. 

Based on information provided by the Tax Assessor, we assumed an average tax revenue 
increase of $4.47/building square foot increase across the Site, for a total future tax revenue 
increase of approximately $1,500,000.  We estimated the cost of construction for sanitary 
sewer, water and natural gas, including all incidental construction, to fill the gaps within the 
study area at approximately $11,441,000 for a rate of return of approximately 7.6 years. 

This Rate of Return assumes the town bears the full cost of all the utility upgrades, that all the 
parcels within the Site are fully developed in the first year, and does not account for the cost 
of services incurred by the additional development or interest paid by the Town as part of debt 
service.  We have provided a more detailed analysis of the Rate of Return with assumptions 
for the level of build-out over time.  These can be seen in Section 5.4. 

 



Figure 1 – Site Location Map 
Route 44 Corridor 

Canton, Connecticut 
Scale = 1:24,000 
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APPENDIX A 

FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS 









 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B 

FARMINGTON VALLEY HEALTH DISTRICT PERCOLATION 
AND TEST PIT DATA 
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APPENDIX C 

USDA NRCS WEB SOIL SURVEY REPORT 







































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D 

CT DEEP NATURAL DIVERSITY DATABASE MAP 
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APPENDIX E 

OPINION OF PROBABLE COST 



TOWN OF CANTON
ROUTE 44 UTILITY EXPANSION STUDY

FEASIBILITY STUDY

OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST - FULL EXPANSION

Project:  Route 44 Utility Expansion Study Computed By: MRS
Project #: 83668.01 Checked By: WGW
Project #: Date: 11/28/17
Location:  Route 44 Corridor Revised: 12/05/17
Location:  Canton, CT Revised:

A. MAJOR ITEMS
Units Quantity Unit Price Cost Source

Division 2 - Existing Conditions
l.f. 65,600 $2.10 $137,760.00 Previous BSC Project

Division 32 - Exterior Improvements
s.y. 51,536 $7.50 $386,520.00 Previous BSC Project
ton 7,674 $160.00 $1,227,840.00 Previous BSC Project
ton 3,521 $200.00 $704,200.00 Previous BSC Project

Division 33 - Utilities
l.f. 4,800 $275.00 $1,320,000.00 Canton WPCA  (approximate)
l.f. 14,200 $300.00 $4,260,000.00 CT Water (approximate)
l.f. 13,800 $100.00 $1,380,000.00 estimated

MAJOR ITEMS COST: $9,416,320.00

B. LUMP SUM ITEMS (% OF "MAJOR ITEMS" AS INDICATED)
Item Description Units Quantity Percentage Cost

MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC l.s. 1 5% $470,816.00 From 2015 ConnDOT Cost Estimating Guidelines
MOBILIZATION AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT l.s. 1 6.5% $612,060.80 From 2015 ConnDOT Cost Estimating Guidelines

CONSTRUCTION STAKING l.s. 1 1.0% $94,163.20 From 2015 ConnDOT Cost Estimating Guidelines
$1,177,040.00

SUBTOTAL A+B: $10,593,360.00

D. CONTINGENCY (8% OF SUBTOTAL A+B+C) $847,468.80

TOTAL PROJECT COST: $11,440,828.80
$11,441,000

Legend
s.y. = Square Yard         ea. = Each
c.y. = Cubic Yard           l.f. = Linear Foot
s.f. = Square Foot          l.s. = Lump Sum

Page 1 of 1

MILLING OF HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA) - (0-4 INCHES)

Item Description

SITE DEMOLITION - SAWCUT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT

SAY:

SANITARY SEWER - 18 INCH PVC (SDR 35) PIPE IN TRENCH

NATURAL GAS MAIN IN TRENCH

HMA S0.5

WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM - 12 INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE IN TRENCH

LUMP SUM ITEMS COST:

HMA S1



TOWN OF CANTON
ROUTE 44 UTILITY EXPANSION STUDY

FEASIBILITY STUDY

OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST - MAXIMIZED EFFICIENCY

Project:  Route 44 Utility Expansion Study Computed By: MRS
Project #: 83668.01 Checked By: WGW
Project #: Date: 11/28/17
Location:  Route 44 Corridor Revised: 12/05/17
Location:  Canton, CT Revised:

A. MAJOR ITEMS
Units Quantity Unit Price Cost Source

Division 2 - Existing Conditions
l.f. 19,600 $2.10 $41,160.00 Previous BSC Project

Division 32 - Exterior Improvements
s.y. 15,483 $7.50 $116,122.50 Previous BSC Project
ton 2,294 $160.00 $367,040.00 Previous BSC Project
ton 1,103 $200.00 $220,600.00 Previous BSC Project

Division 33 - Utilities
l.f. 4,800 $275.00 $1,320,000.00 Canton WPCA  (approximate)

WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM - CROSS MDC RAW WATER MAIN ea. 1 $300,000.00 $300,000.00
l.f. 5,000 $300.00 $1,500,000.00 CT Water (approximate)

MAJOR ITEMS COST: $3,864,922.50

B. LUMP SUM ITEMS (% OF "MAJOR ITEMS" AS INDICATED)
Item Description Units Quantity Percentage Cost

MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC l.s. 1 5% $193,246.13 From 2015 ConnDOT Cost Estimating Guidelines
MOBILIZATION AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT l.s. 1 6.5% $251,219.96 From 2015 ConnDOT Cost Estimating Guidelines

CONSTRUCTION STAKING l.s. 1 1.0% $38,649.23 From 2015 ConnDOT Cost Estimating Guidelines
$483,115.31

SUBTOTAL A+B: $4,348,037.81

D. CONTINGENCY (8% OF SUBTOTAL A+B+C) $347,843.03

TOTAL PROJECT COST: $4,695,880.84
$4,696,000

Legend
s.y. = Square Yard         ea. = Each
c.y. = Cubic Yard           l.f. = Linear Foot
s.f. = Square Foot          l.s. = Lump Sum
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SANITARY SEWER - 18 INCH PVC (SDR 35) PIPE IN TRENCH

Item Description

SITE DEMOLITION - SAWCUT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT

MILLING OF HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA) - (0-4 INCHES)
HMA S0.5

HMA S1

WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM - 12 INCH DUCTILE IRON PIPE IN TRENCH

LUMP SUM ITEMS COST:

SAY:



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX F 

FULL SITE ANALYSIS MATRIX 



BSC Lot 

Number
Address Size (ac) Zone

Developed 

(Y/N)

Utilities 

Available (S, 

W, G)

Current 

Assessed Value

Tax Revenue 

(29.76 mill 

rate)

Current 

Building 

Area (sf)

Tax 

Revenue/Bl

dg Area 

($/sf)

Max. 

Allowable 

Footprint Per 

Zoning (sf)

Max. 

Footprint 

Adjusted for 

Topography 

Limitations

Max. 

Footprint 

Adjusted for 

Floodplain 

Limitations

Max. 

Footprint 

Adjusted for 

Wetlands 

Limitations

Max. 

Footprint 

Adjusted for 

NDDB 

Limitations

Max. 

Footprint 

Adjusted for 

Form‐Based 

Relaxed 

Regulations

Practical Footprint 

(Adjustment to 

Not Assume 

Maximum Build)

Potential Maximized 

Floor Area (sf) 

[Conceptual Site 

Plans]

Max. Allowable 

Floor Area Per 

Septic (sf)

Max. Buildable 

Area Per Well (sf)

Well Yield 

(GPM)

Conceptual 

Additional Floor 

Area w/ Public 

Utilities (sf)

Tax Revenue 

Increase 

(29.76 mill 

rate)

1 104 Dyer Avenue 1.60 SB N SG $112,000 $3,333 0 17,424 14,810 14,810 14,810 14,810 17,032 15,329 21,000 10,000 11,000 $49,170

2 401 Albany Turnpike 1.49 SB N S $33,250 $990 0 16,226 13,792 13,792 13,792 13,792 15,861 14,275 19,200 10,000 9,200 $41,124

4 375 Albany Turnpike 0.88 SB N None $92,400 $2,750 0 9,583 9,583 9,583 9,583 9,583 11,021 9,919 5,500 5,775 10,000 0 $0

5 370 Albany Turnpike 4.78 SB Y None $526,260 $15,661 5,760 $2.72 52,054 52,054 52,054 36,438 36,438 41,904 37,713 50,000 9,844 10,000 3 27,869 $124,576

7 364 Albany Turnpike 2.77 SB Y None $557,720 $16,598 6,880 $2.41 30,165 30,165 30,165 27,149 27,149 31,221 28,099 25,000 10,654 10,000 15,000 $67,050

8 361 Albany Turnpike 7.28 SB Y None $185,600 $5,523 1,575 $3.51 65,000 48,750 48,750 48,750 48,750 56,063 50,456 65,000 61,688 10,000 40,456 $180,839

9 352 Albany Turnpike 1.69 SB Y S $652,650 $19,423 2,036 $9.54 18,404 18,404 18,404 18,404 18,404 21,165 19,048 10,000 9,048 $40,446

10 345 Albany Turnpike 3.08 SB Y None $371,530 $11,057 4,824 $2.29 33,541 28,510 28,510 28,510 28,510 32,787 29,508 36,000 29,167 10,000 8 19,508 $87,200

12 8 Silver Mine Acres Road 0.81 B Y None $166,260 $4,948 1,344 $3.68 5,293 5,293 5,293 5,293 5,293 6,086 5,478 10,000 0 $0

14 6 Silver Mine Acres Road 0.75 B Y None $178,500 $5,312 1,420 $3.74 4,901 4,901 4,901 4,901 4,901 5,636 5,072 10,000 0 $0

16 4 Silver Mine Acres Road 0.77 B Y None $195,520 $5,819 1,718 $3.39 5,031 4,277 4,277 4,277 4,277 4,918 4,426 10,000 0 $0

17 320 Albany Turnpike 0.73 SB Y None $238,810 $7,107 1,630 $4.36 7,950 7,950 7,950 7,950 7,950 9,142 8,228 7,200 14,625 10,000 0 $0

18 2 Silver Mine Acres Road 0.74 B Y None $195,620 $5,822 1,742 $3.34 4,835 4,110 4,110 4,110 4,110 4,726 4,254 10,000 0 $0

19 316 Albany Turnpike 0.48 SB N None $50,400 $1,500 0 5,227 5,227 4,704 4,704 4,704 5,410 4,869 10,000 0 $0

20 59 East Hill Road 0.65 SB Y None $313,680 $9,335 1,989 $4.69 7,079 7,079 7,079 7,079 7,079 8,140 7,326 5,400 13,500 10,000 0 $0

21 312 Albany Turnpike 1.20 SB Y S $248,230 $7,387 3,416 $2.16 13,068 13,068 11,761 10,585 10,585 12,173 10,956 10,000 956 $4,271

23 310 Albany Turnpike 5.00 SB Y S $337,240 $10,036 28,080 $0.36 54,450 54,450 54,450 38,115 38,115 43,832 39,449 28,080 11,369 $50,820

24 321 Albany Turnpike 1.61 SB Y None $257,350 $7,659 4,128 $1.86 17,533 17,533 17,533 17,533 17,533 20,163 18,147 18,000 9,750 10,000 8,147 $36,415

25 306 Albany Turnpike 0.65 SB Y S $665,810 $19,815 975 $20.32 7,079 7,079 7,079 7,079 7,079 8,140 7,326 10,000 0 $0

26 315 Albany Turnpike 1.03 SB Y None $540,000 $16,070 6,100 $2.63 11,217 11,217 10,095 10,095 10,095 11,609 10,448 12,600 5,906 10,000 6,500 $29,055

27 298 Albany Turnpike 1.20 SB Y S $486,560 $14,480 4,200 $3.45 13,068 13,068 13,068 13,068 13,068 15,028 13,525 10,000 3,525 $15,758

28 309 Albany Turnpike 0.66 SB Y S $265,730 $7,908 400 $19.77 7,187 7,187 6,469 6,469 6,469 7,439 6,695 10,000 0 $0

29 296 Albany Turnpike 0.93 SB Y S $395,330 $11,765 4,375 $2.69 10,128 10,128 10,128 10,128 10,128 11,647 10,482 10,000 482 $2,155

30 305 Albany Turnpike 0.85 SB Y S $244,790 $7,285 2,322 $3.14 9,257 9,257 9,257 6,480 6,480 7,451 6,706 10,000 0 $0

31 290 Albany Turnpike 1.36 SB Y S $579,570 $17,248 5,500 $3.14 14,810 13,329 13,329 11,996 11,996 13,796 12,416 10,000 2416 $10,801

32 301 Albany Turnpike 0.83 SB Y S $154,600 $4,601 1,182 $3.89 9,039 9,039 9,039 9,039 9,039 10,395 9,355 10,000 0 $0

33 288 Albany Turnpike 0.73 SB Y S $139,450 $4,150 953 $4.35 7,950 7,950 7,950 7,155 7,155 8,228 7,405 10,000 0 $0

34 299 Albany Turnpike 1.00 SB Y S $172,380 $5,130 1,788 $2.87 10,890 10,890 10,890 10,890 10,890 12,524 11,271 10,000 1271 $5,682

35 286 Albany Turnpike 1.78 SB Y S $162,630 $4,840 914 $5.30 19,384 19,384 19,384 13,569 13,569 15,604 14,044 10,000 4044 $18,076

36 295 Albany Turnpike 7.00 SB Y S $152,600 $4,541 N/A 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 74,750 67,275 10,000 57275 $256,019

37 282 Albany Turnpike 0.71 SB Y S $230,480 $6,859 1,268 $5.41 7,732 7,732 7,732 5,412 5,412 6,224 5,602 10,000 0 $0

38 291 Albany Turnpike 1.06 SB Y S $525,020 $15,625 7,120 $2.19 11,543 11,543 11,543 11,543 11,543 13,275 11,947 10,000 1947 $8,705

39 280 Albany Turnpike 1.30 SB Y S $217,810 $6,482 1,968 $3.29 14,157 14,157 14,157 7,079 7,079 8,140 7,326 10,000 0 $0

40 285 Albany Turnpike 3.28 SB Y S $182,540 $5,432 2,283 $2.38 35,719 35,719 35,719 35,719 35,719 41,077 36,969 10,000 26969 $120,553

41 272 Albany Turnpike 0.84 SB Y S $394,380 $11,737 2,382 $4.93 9,148 9,148 9,148 9,148 9,148 10,520 9,468 10,000 0 $0

42 277 Albany Turnpike 2.25 SB Y S $1,890,000 $56,246 10,424 $5.40 24,503 24,503 24,503 17,152 17,152 19,725 17,752 10,424 1.25 7328 $32,756

43 250 Albany Turnpike 14.52 SB Y SW $1,971,020 $58,658 23,048 $2.55 65,000 65,000 58,500 29,250 29,250 33,638 30,274 $0

44 271 Albany Turnpike 1.40 SB Y S $152,640 $4,543 1,495 $3.04 15,246 15,246 15,246 15,246 15,246 17,533 15,780 10,000 5780 $25,835

47 244 Albany Turnpike 0.88 SB Y SW $292,380 $8,701 3,099 $2.81 9,583 9,583 9,583 9,583 9,583 11,021 9,919 30 $0

51 232 Albany Turnpike 0.68 B1 Y S $457,680 $13,621 1,000 $13.62 7,405 7,405 7,405 7,405 7,405 8,516 7,664 10,000 20 0 $0

53 228 Albany Turnpike 1.09 B1 Y S $316,880 $9,430 1,452 $6.49 11,870 11,870 11,870 11,870 11,870 13,651 12,286 10,000 2286 $10,216

54 253 Albany Turnpike 0.64 SB Y SW $117,580 $3,499 336 $10.41 6,970 6,970 6,970 6,970 6,970 8,015 7,214 $0

57 220 Albany Turnpike 2.65 B1 Y None $1,540,980 $45,860 22,014 $2.08 28,859 28,859 28,859 28,859 28,859 33,187 29,869 22,014 7855 $35,110

58 247 Albany Turnpike 0.68 SB Y SW $314,990 $9,374 3,261 $2.87 7,405 7,405 7,405 7,405 7,405 8,516 7,664 $0

59 220 Albany Turnpike 0.56 SB Y S $588,000 $17,499 2,800 $6.25 6,098 6,098 6,098 6,098 6,098 7,013 6,312 10,000 0 $0

61 210 Albany Turnpike 1.59 B1 Y S $508,270 $15,126 2,136 $7.08 17,315 17,315 15,584 15,584 15,584 17,921 16,129 10,000 6129 $27,397

62 241 Albany Turnpike 0.98 SB Y SW $207,520 $6,176 1,329 $4.65 10,672 10,672 10,672 10,672 10,672 12,273 11,046 $0

63 200 Albany Turnpike 0.55 B1 Y SG $331,820 $9,875 4,500 $2.19 5,990 5,990 5,391 5,391 5,391 6,199 5,579 10,000 8 0 $0

68 225 Albany Turnpike 1.23 B1 Y S $560,470 $16,680 3,958 $4.21 13,395 13,395 13,395 13,395 13,395 15,404 13,864 10,000 16 3864 $17,270

70 215 Albany Turnpike 1.41 B1 Y S $448,880 $13,359 5,650 $2.36 15,355 15,355 15,355 15,355 15,355 17,658 15,892 10,000 5892 $26,339

71 188 Albany Turnpike 0.81 B1 Y SG $693,650 $20,643 4,347 $4.75 8,821 8,821 8,821 8,821 8,821 10,144 9,130 10,000 0 $0

74 211 Albany Turnpike 4.30 B1 Y S $512,590 $15,255 6,680 $2.28 46,827 46,827 42,144 29,501 29,501 33,926 30,534 10,000 20534 $91,785

76 207 Albany Turnpike 0.61 B1 Y S $194,100 $5,776 1,988 $2.91 6,643 6,643 5,979 5,979 5,979 6,875 6,188 10,000 0 $0

82 195 Albany Turnpike 1.08 B1 Y S $686,680 $20,436 3,016 $6.78 11,761 11,761 11,761 11,761 11,761 13,525 12,173 10,000 2173 $9,713

84 191 Albany Turnpike  0.77 B1 Y S $617,790 $18,385 17,100 $1.08 8,385 8,385 8,385 8,385 8,385 9,643 8,679 17,100 0 $0

90 175 Albany Turnpike 2.01 B1 Y SG $324,600 $9,660 1,916 $5.04 21,889 21,889 21,889 21,889 21,889 25,172 22,655 10,000 30 12655 $56,568

92 171‐173 Albany Turnpike 0.89 B Y SG $312,790 $9,309 3,760 $2.48 9,692 9,692 9,692 9,692 9,692 11,146 10,031 10,000 31 $0

94 163 Albany Turnpike 1.46 B Y SG $535,950 $15,950 8,565 $1.86 15,899 15,899 15,899 15,899 15,899 18,284 16,456 10,000 6456 $28,858

96 161 Albany Turnpike 0.73 B Y SG $252,660 $7,519 2,886 $2.61 7,950 7,950 7,950 7,950 7,950 9,142 8,228 10,000 0 $0

98 155 Albany Turnpike 0.73 B Y SG $262,800 $7,821 2,112 $3.70 7,950 6,360 6,360 6,360 6,360 7,314 6,582 10,000 0 $0

100 153 Albany Turnpike 0.58 B Y SG $226,970 $6,755 3,842 $1.76 6,316 4,737 4,737 4,737 4,737 5,448 4,903 10,000 0 $0

337,965 $1,510,562
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